liquidity of cash assets and the interest rate return. The Company does not have short or long term debt, and therefore this risk is minimal.

The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by only investing in liquid securities and only with counterparties that have acceptable credit

ratings.

d.  Interest rate risk

 Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end of the reporting period whereby a future

change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments. The Company is also exposed to

earnings volatility on floating rate instruments. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as the Company deposits the bulk of its cash

reserves in Term Deposits. The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between short term and medium-term

deposits. The Company’s exposures to interest rate on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk management

section of this note.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 At 30 June 2021, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variable remaining constant would

be as follows:

2021

$

2020

$

 Increase in interest rate by 1%   7,637 18,356

 Decrease in interest rate by 1%   (7,637) (18,356)

 Interest rate risk is not material to the Company.

The totals for each category of financial instruments, measured in accordance with AASB 139 as detailed in the accounting policies to these
financial statements, are as follows:

 Note 2021 2020

Floating
Interest

Rate

Non-interest
bearing

Fixed
Interest

Rate

Total
2021

Floating
Interest

Rate

Non-interest
bearing

Fixed
Interest

Rate

Total
2019

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6 780,283 - - 780,283 1,835,586 - - 1,835,586

Trade and other receivables 7 - 133,834 - 133,834 - 118,130 - 118,130

Other financial assets 12 - 35,545 - 35,545 - 35,545 - 35,545

Total financial assets  780,283 169,379 - 949,662 1,835,586 153,675 - 1,989,594

Financial liabilities at amortised cost:

Financial Liabilities

- Trade and other payables  13 - 1,314,660 - 1,314,660 - 1,105,824 750,000 1,855,824

- Other financial liabilities  14 - 44,223 - 44,223 - 879,552 - 879,552

Total financial liabilities   - 1,358,883 - 1,358,883 - 1,985,376 750,000 2,735,376

Net Financial Assets   780,283 (1,189,504) - (409,221) 1,835,586 (1,831,701) (750,000) (745,782)

GOLD MOUNTAIN LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2021  53

NOTE 22: AUDITOR'S REMUNERATION

 2021

$

2020

$

Remuneration of the auditor of the Company for:

Auditing or reviewing the financial statements 33,495 32,207

 33,495 32,207

NOTE 23:  PARENT ENTITY INFORMATION

The following information relates to the parent entity, Gold Mountain Limited. The information presented has been prepared using accounting policies
that are consistent with those presented in Note 1.

   2021  2020

ASSETS   $  $

Current assets  914,117 1,953,716

Non –current assets  28,185,087 26,216,477

TOTAL ASSETS  29,099,204 28,170,193

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities  1,358,883 2,691,153

Non current liabilities  - 44,223

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,358,883 2,753,377

NET ASSETS  27,740,321 25,434,816

EQUITY

Issued capital  40,955,834 36,487,484

Reserves  155,928 924,044

Accumulated losses  (13,371,441) (11,976,712)

TOTAL EQUITY  27,740,321 25,434,816

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Profit (loss) for the year  (1,394,982) (1,569,877)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year  - -

Total comprehensive profit/(loss)   (1,394,982) (1,569,877)

Remuneration Commitments

There are no remuneration commitments apart from ongoing director and management fees incurred on a monthly basis.

Guarantees

Gold Mountain Limited did not commit to nor make guarantees of any form as at 30 June 2021.

Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2021.

GOLD MOUNTAIN LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2021  54

Exploration licence expenditure requirements

The Company holds seven (7) exploration licences covering an area of about 1,456 sq km in the Enga province, Papua New Guinea (collectively
termed the Wabag Project).  The expenditure commitment for the ensuing 12 months period over 2021-2022 on the development and maintenance